IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
S/ side of Hunter Mill Rd., 30 ft. wide,

East of ¢/l of King Road * . DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
7th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * + OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1611 Hunter Mill Road) | CASENO. 06-209-A

Johanne Lynne and Roy Allan Place x

Petitioners

kg ok ok %k ok sk sk ok ok ok & ok ok kO

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the [egal owners of the subject property, Johanne Lynne and
Roy Allan Place. The variance request is for property located at 1611 Hunter Mill Road in the
White Hall area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a proposed accessory building
(storage building) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners” Exhibit No. 1.

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

-and contain the following highlights: None.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

. having been posted on October 30, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

éﬂ decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.
g ol In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-
@ Ci) 303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the infor]imation available, there is no evidence
5 b‘? in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or
g = | general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy
I

)



Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient
facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difﬁculty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant 1o the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commisstoner for Ballimore
Counly, this ﬁday of November, 2005, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit a proposed accessory building (storage
building) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which is a condition precedent to the

relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required 1o return, and be responsible for returning, said property 1o its original

condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

M\N» N 7
JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONE

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoning Commissioner

a Baltimore County

James 1. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

November 18, 2005

Johanne Lynne Place

Roy Allan Place

1611 Hunter Mill Road
White Hall, Maryland 21161

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-209-A
Property: 1611 Hunter Mill Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Place:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has-been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

U T Ve

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JVM:dlw
Enclosure

¢: People’s Counsel; Case File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recycled Paper



@
AfﬁdaVIt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 16ll Hunter Mill Road

Address
White Hall, . Marvlang 21.16]
City ' State Zin Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

The existing dwelling is situated on a plat%au at the top of a hill.

The only level area of this particular lot, which i3 accessible to the
driveway for movement of equipment, encompasses the dwelling and 90 feet
of blacktopped drive on the right (west) side of the dwelling. The entire
back yvard is on a downhill slope requiring 15 feet of fill to erect any
building within 75 feet of the dwelling. The balance of the backvard is
forest with an even greater downhill slope.: Compliance of the zoning
regulation to erect all structures behind the existing dwelling would
prevent the agricultural usage of the RC2 zoned property due to the slope

of the land. This lot is situated within our 114 acre productive farm.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, iAffiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required o provide additional information.

0 ) ol S e ) Jg/
. #Mfﬂ/ﬁlgg%%zf% Signatsl.lra / Mjﬂ

Signature
Johanne Lynne Place Roy Allan Place
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

d_u#H-—H_---——H_H---.—._F__-—-“-—p_.._...ﬂlnl-—-—-F—Il—ll-l-l-—-ﬂh-_---h—n—ﬂﬂuﬂ-ﬂp— n-ll--lhl—l—l—l—-—.——l-ll-lul.l“-——h—lu-ﬂl

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this /5 day ofw - QID5, before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

MARN LA -~ BAALT 14T o2& COunT DY ArEN FLALE AP TONIMNE L. JF4ICE

the Affiant(s) herein, personallLy known or satisfactorily identifiedt6’'me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
isslon Expires /13 - 537

Notary P
My Co

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat 1611 Hunter Mill Road

which is presently zoned R o (Furmerftf_l(_g )

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a'part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s .
i yP ) 00 RczR +o ermet a Vuf]aJea(

J

00, |
qceesfor —LUE(G[;hﬂ (5Hm9{ bu A"'"U) to be located )?l/l Hhe Tide med in [lev 'of
‘“F‘lﬂe, v‘e@'ivul red i ‘(itﬂrli.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penailties of
perjury, that [/we are the (egal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
—_— : DNANNE nne Place
Name - Type or Print Namme - Type or Print” . /7 %@
- o / f‘/"/‘! : e y
Signhature Signature /’
o __Roy Allan Place
Addrass Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
A‘g‘v @fﬁ:@, Vi %@ /
Cit State Zip Code Signatur g
Y P gnaturg H-410-357-5959
Attorney For Petitioner: 1611 H M1 o — _ -0713
Address Telephone No.
White Hall, Marvland 21l1lel
Narme - Type or PR ity ’ State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
_ _Same as ahove
Company Narme
Address ~ Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City State ZIp Code City State Zip Code

e e _— —rre———r—

A Pubtic Hearing having been fun;*lallﬁ demanded and/or found ?n be required, it is ordered by the Znni;g Commissioner of Baltimnre?}nunty.
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commiibsioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. 0 Q’)"" &E)el"" /‘\‘ Reviewed By .\ NF ________ Date _ _ fQ f{iﬂ;{ Of

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date . o qof 36




I 1

ZONING DESCRIPTION
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1611 Hunter Mill Road, White Hall, Maryland.

Beginning al a point on the South side of Hunter Mill Road which is 30 feet wide at the distance of 250.0
feet East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting sireet King Road which is 20 feet wide. As
recorded in Deed Liber 10669 Folio 212 and include the measurements and directions N39 22' 30"W
427.58', N72 56' 24" E 511.02', S5 35' 10"E 78.74', 845 E 84.85', S19 17 24" E 211.90', 867 28' 07"W
383.75' to the place of beginning. Also known as 1611 Hunter Mill Road and located in the 7th Election
District, 3rd Councilmanic Dislrict. Buihj Lot {0 the M i hor Ju bdivisien of Pru‘t}erh( of

John L Miller, ot ol (i“f-h O‘f'T*M)ﬁ

0) 6-209-A
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f | RE: CaseNo.: Ob- 29 - A |

Patitioner/Developer:
Z} ) 4:%/4 s
Date of Hearing/Closing: (1 //4 /o5

.,,r ]c:z I+ MY Alaf e

Baltimore County Depertment of
Permits and Davelopment Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
" Towson, MD 21204

Attantion:

Ladies and Gentiemen:

Thus letter is to certify under the penalties of pegjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property locatad at
Gl o wTen Vbt J D

The sign(s) were posted on 10 [30 [os ' ,

( Month, Day, Year)

yincersly,
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(Signature of Sign Postar and Date)

G HERT Sod Derivos~s T

e o - C2seINE HELHGALL ORI

B S (it Stai, Zip Code
S e | FASSy 3077
(Telephone Number)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEI'? MENT OF PERMITS AND DEV‘DPMENT MANAGEMENT
LZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- D\Oq -A Address [G::H Nunter ﬁ/ml /ch(

Contact Person: ‘J?’(;{flf{}! fﬁi"(&w - | Phone Number; 410-887-3391
|

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: __ UL//E.M_ Posting Date: _/E@é_y Closing Date: _////¥4/0s~

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy Zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (C)
order that the matter ge set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4.~ POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phosteigr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Eetitioner: This Partﬂof the Form is f;r the Sign Poster Qniy
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| 2L09 I-A Address __|6 i H unter Ml Roadl

Petitioner's Name *JOhcm ne ¢ R@;, /9 / a(e Telephone
Posting Date: [D[30/05" Closing Date: [ pS™

|

Wording for Sign: __To Permit o, yogo,sd K CesS sy Au{ {c(qu (Sw‘@mge éu.'(cfégﬂ o ée fﬂmffcl
| .

.- * -k ! : ’ |
LA ‘H\e side k{!‘:LV(J | 1 'nm 0 H/u?, ]Le_q_umeA rear y_&VdJ

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND li’}EVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Department of Permits 2.

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smuth, Jr, County Fxecitive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeaice Avenue
Towson, Matyland 21204

November 14, 2005

Johanne Lynne Place

Roy Allen Place

1611 Hunter Mill Road
White Hall, Maryland 21161

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Place:
RE: Case Number: 06-209-A, 1611 Hunter Mill Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PBM) on October 18, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which corisists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency:.
Very truly yours,
. 2.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C: People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

Q‘l& Frinted on Racycled Paper



Office of the Fire Marshal

700 Last Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
! 410-887-4880

County Offilice Building, Room 111 | November 2, 2005
Mail Stop #1105 '

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towscon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

October 24, 2005

Distribut;i'

Item No.:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have pbeen reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time

Lieutenant J.D.Mezick
Fire Marshal's , Qffice
410-887-4880 :
MS~1102F |
I
cc: File

cﬁ% Printedt with Soyboan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

nn dorvwnlad Danne






Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

County Office Building, Room 123 NOV. 02, 2005
Mail Stop #1105 |
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION:

Distributionﬁﬁ of: OCTOBER 24, 2005
FOC

Ttem No.: 204>=2:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Insp. PACK !
Fire Marshal's lOffice
410-887-4880

MS-1102F |
cc: File
|
|
é/{} eriotad with Soybean Ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
on Recycled Paper



o

@

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 9, 2005 |
Department of Permits & Development

Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 31, 2005
Item Nos. 204, 205, 206, 208,@21 1,
213, 214, 215, 216, “

The Burcau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-11092005.doc |



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DIATE.I\H&WHI “eﬁ 8, 2005
Department of Permits and YT
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, Iil EERR AT AR ﬂ
Director, Office of Planning BNA MASE €3U5 km

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-209- Administrative Varince

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information coneerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: LAALL

Division Chiﬁf: /7 1"’.......,..--:‘L VA ;
e VAR

CM/LL

W ADEVREV\ZACY-209 do



' A
- " - - .
L on :
H - ..
w [ .
] H
S, R
o .
.+: .:- - _.I. h
R S, :
Ve oL i
. EE
3. . -

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Smml g J Droen mﬁiﬂf

Michael S. Steelo, LL. Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary
Neil 4. Pedersen, Adminisirator

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Oflice of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by-any Slale Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contacl Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by Li-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Ver}; truly yours,

S el

Steven D. Yoster, Chief
Engineering Access Permitts Division

|
My telephone number/toll-free number is | .
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Frec

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 » Phone 410.545.0300 » www.mmylandroads.com
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